National Electric Power Regulatory Authority
Islamic Republic of Pakistan

NEPRA Tower, Attaturk Avenue (East), G-5/1, Islamabad.
Tel: +92-51-9206500, Fax: +92-51-2600026
Web: www.nepra.org.pk, E-mail: registrar@nepra.org.pk

Registrar
No. NEPRA/R/ADG(Tariff)TRF-100/MFPA/37883-98 December 05, 2023
Chief Executive Officer, Chief Executive Officer,
1 Faisalabad Electric Supply Company ) Gujranwala Electric Power Company
* | Abdullahpur, Canal Bank Road * | Ltd. 565/A, Model Town, G.T. Road,
Faisalabad Gujranwala
Chief Executive Officer, Chief Executive Officer
3 Hyderabad Electric Supply Co. Ltd. 4 Islamabad Electric Supply Co. Ltd.
" | WAPDA Offices Complex, " | Street # 40, Sector G-7/4, Islamabad.
Hussainabad, Hyderabad
Chief Executive Officer, Chief Executlye Officer
5 Lahore Electric Supply Company Ltd 6 Multan Electric Power Co. Ltd.
) ) " | MEPCO Headquarter,

22-A, Queens Road, Lahore Khanewal Road, Multan

Chief Executive Officer, Chief Executive Officer
7 Peshawar Electric Supply Company g Quetta Electric Supply Company
" 1 WAPDA House, Shami Road, | Zarghoon Road, Quetta
Sakhi Chashma, Peshawar
Chief Executive Officer, Ch.lef Executive Of_ﬁf:er
Sukkur Electric Power Company Ltd Tribal Areas Electricity Supply Company
9. ‘ 10. | Limited Room No. 213, 1* Floor,

Administration Block,

Thermal Power Station, Old Sukkur, WAPDA House, Shami Road, Sakhi

Chashma, Peshawar

Subject:  Decision of the Authority in the matter of Fuel Charges Adjustment for the
month of October 2023 for XWDISCOs along with Notification Thereof

Enclosed please find herewith copy of the Decision of the Authority (total 11 Pages)
regarding adjustment in fuel charges in respect of Ex-WAPDA Distribution Companies for the
month of Qctober 2023 and its Notification i.e. S.R.O. 1770 (1)/2023 dated December 05, 2023.

2. XWDISCOs are directed that while charging the fuel charges adjustment from their
consumers, the Order of the Honourable Court(s), if any, be kept in mind and ensure compliance
with the Order(s) of the Court(s), whatsoever, in this regard. In case of non-compliance of Courts

- Order the concerned DISCO shall be held responsible for violating / defying the orders of the
Honourable Court(s).

Enclosure: (Decision alongwith Notification is
also available on NEPRA’s website) /
(Engr. Mazhar'Igbal Ranjha)

CC:
1. Secretary, Ministry of Energy (Power Division), ‘A’ Block, Pak Secretariat, Islamabad.
2. Secretary, Cabinet Division, Cabinet Secretariat, Islamabad.
3. Secretary, Ministry of Finance, ‘Q’ Block, Pak Secretariat, Islamabad.
4. Member (Power), WAPDA, WAPDA House, Shahrah-e-Quaid-e-Azam, Lahore.
5. Managing Director, NTDC, 414 WAPDA House, Shahrah-e-Quaid-e-Azam, Lahore.
6. Chief Executive Officer, Central Power Purchasing Agency Guarantee Limited,

Shaheen Plaza, 73-West, Fazl-e-Haq Road, Islamabad



Fuel Charges Adjustment for XWDISCOs
for the month of October 2023

DECISION OF THE AUTHORITY IN THE MATTER OF FUEL CHARGES
ADJUST FOR THE MONTH OF OCTOBER 2023 FOR EX-WAPDA DISCO

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 31(7) of the Regulation of Generation,
Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act 1997, (NEPRA Act) read with
the mechanism/ formula determined by the Authority in the tariff determinations
for Ex-WAPDA DISCOs notified in the Official gazette, the Authority has to make
adjustments in the approved tariff on account of any variations in the fuel charges
on a monthly basis.

In order to make adjustments in the approved tariff of the Ex-WAPDA DISCOs due
to variations in the fuel charges for the month of October 2023, request was filed by
CPPA-G vide letter dated November 15, 2023,

The Authority has reviewed the request/information provided by CPPA-G seeking
monthly fuel cost adjustment (FCA) and due diligence is done accordingly. From
perusal of the information so provided by CPPA-G, the actual pool fuel cost for the
month of October 2023, as claimed by CPPA-G, is Rs.11.4277/kWh, against the
reference fuel cost component of Rs.7.8938/kWh as indicated in the Annexure-IV
of the notified consumer-end tariff of Ex-WAPDA DISCOs for the FY 2023-24. The
actual fuel charges, as claimed by CPPA-G, for the month of October 2023 increased
by Rs.3.5339/kWh (Annex-I) as compared to the reference fuel charges.

Notwithstanding the fact that the monthly adjustment on account of fuel charges
variation is made in pursuance of the provisions of section 31(7) of the NEPRA Act,
as well as on the basis of a mechanism/formula already determined by the Authority
in its annual tariff determinations for Ex-WAPDA DISCOs, yet in order to meet the
ends of natural justice and to arrive at an informed decision, the Authority decided
to conduct a hearing in the matter. The advertisement for hearing along-with salient
features and details of the proposed adjustments, in the approved tariff, were
published in newspapers on November 21, 2023 and also uploaded on NEPRA's
Website for information of all concerned stakeholders.

The Authority conducted the hearing in the matter on November 29, 2023 at
NEPRA Tower, Ataturk Avenue (East), G-5/1, Islamabad through zoom. The date
of hearing was mentioned in the advertisement published in newspapers and also
uploaded on NEPRA's website, whereby participation in the hearing and filing of
comments/ objections from any interested/affected person were invited. Separate
notices were also sent to the interested / affected parties.

On the date fixed for hearing, representatives of CPPA-G, SO-NPCC, NTDC,
General Public and Media were present. However, no representation was made
from WAPDA Power Privatization Organization (WPPO), Sui Southern Gas
Company Limited (SSGCL), Sui Northern Gas Pipelines Limited (SNGPL) and
Ministry of Finance despite serving the hearing notice. CPPA-G during hearing
presented its case before the Authority.

wf\\wq

141



Fuel Charges Adjustment for XWDISCOs
for the month of October 2023

During the hearing, a commentator raised the issue of timely application of monthly
FCAs within 7 days, as per the provisions of NEPRA Act. The Authority noted that
the issue of timely application of FCAs has already been decided by the Hon.
Supreme Court of Pakistan vide judgment dated 02.05.2018, as under:

“In fiture, the time fixed in terms of provisions of second proviso to Section 31(4)
of Act XL Of 1997 for claiming tariff revision on the basis of fuel price fluctuation
shall be four (04) with reference ro the bili/notified tariff of any particular month;

b) For filing refund claims by consumers, which are based upon downward
fluctuation of fuel price, we find that a period of two (02) months is reasonable for
the purpose of processing and granting such refunds relatable to the bill of a
particular month;...”

The Authority observed that while submitting the monthly FCA request, CPPA-G
and NTDC/NPCC certifies that;

a) 2002 Power Policy Plants

i All purchases have been made from Generation Companies having valid
generation License issued by NEPRA.

Ii. Invoices of all Electricity Purchases have been processed in accordance with
the rates, terms & conditions as determined by NEPRA. Payments related to
periodical adjustments are also made as per decision of NEPRA.

iii.  The above statement is true, based on facts and from verifiable documentary
evidence. In case of any deviation / variation observed if not rectified at later
stage, CPPA-G will be responsible for the consequences arising out of any
misstatement under NEPRA Act and its Rules & Regulations.

b) 1994 Power Policy Plants (HUBCO Inclusive)

I. All purchases have been made from IPPs under 1994 Policy, including
HUBCO & Chasnupp and excluding Tavanir, having valid generation license
issued by NEPRA.

i. Invoices of all Electricity Purchases have been made strictly in accordance
with the rates, terms & conditions as stipulated in the respective Power
Purchase Agreements.

iii.  All payments to IPPs are being made after observing all formalities provided
in the respective Power Purchase Agreements.

iv.  All purchases have been made in accordance with the Power Purchase
Agreement
v. The above statement is true, based on facts and from verifiable documentary

evidences. In case of any deviation / variation observed if not rectified at later
stage, CPPA-G will be responsible for the consequences arising out of any
misstatement under NEPRA Act and its Rules & Regulations.

ool N

20



9 Fuel Charges Adjustment for XWDISCOs
fepra for the month of Cctober 2023

!
1

c) Power Plants Operations

i. It is certified that Merit Order was followed as defined under section 2(I)(x)
of the NEPRA Licensing (Generation) Rules, 2000, while operating power
plants in its fleet during month of October 2023.

ii. Partial Loading of power plants strictly in accordance with the provision of
their respective Power Purchase Agreement and the plants were operated on
partial load as per system load demand variations and for fuel conversation
where needed.

9. Accordingly for the purpose of instant FCA, the information along-with
certification given by CPPA-G has been relied upon. In case of any variation, error,
omission or misstatement found out at a later stage, CPPA-G shall be responsible
and the same would adjusted in the subsequent monthly fuel charges adjustment.

10.  The Authority, observed that CPPA-G has purchased energy of 22.5 GWh from
Tavanir Iran in October 2023 at a cost of Rs.522 million, however, contract between
CPPA-G and Tavanir Iran for import of Power up-to 104 MW has expired on
December 31, 2021. In view thereof, the cost of electricity purchased from Tavanir
Iran is being allowed strictly on provisional basis, subject to its adjustment once the
Authority decides the extension in the contract between CPPA-G and Tavanir Iran
or otherwise. The cost being allowed on provisional basis is to avoid piling up of the
cost and one time burdening of the consumers in future.

11.  Regarding current month fuel cost, following deduction are being made in line with
NEPRA latest approved rates.

Fuel Charge as
Fuel Charge . .
Ener R r NEPRA Adjustment in
Planss (kwg Claimed by CPPA- apl[::ove o o
G - Rs.
Rs.
Nishat Power 66,564 2,576,752 2,431,643 {145,110)
Foundation Power 102,185,146 895,146,991 895,144,756 (2,235)
Saphire Power 5,631,030 160,852,635 143,597,881 (17,254,754)
QATPL 395,745,100 9,667,596,264 9,581,012,022 (86,584,242)
Haveli Bahadur Shah 678,151,300 15,966,260,493 15,906,500,381 (59,760,112)
Baloki 582,517,100 13,750,722,133 13,727,105,607 (23,616,526)
Total 2,078.820,175 44,690,614,809 44,503,251,831 (187,362,978}
12.  CPPA-G in its request claimed net positive amount of Rs.28,324 billion as previous

adjustments in the instant monthly FCA.

13. Regarding adjustment of 25.4 billion for Thar Coal Board-1 (TBC-I), the Authority vide
decision dated 19.10.2023 has revised the FCC of TCB-I for the period February 2023 to
July 31, 2023. Pursuant thereto, CPPA-G has claimed an amount of Rs.25.4 billion, as
previous adjustment, for the mentioned period.

14. Regarding adjustment of Rs.3.2 billion for China hub power coal based power plant, upon
inquiry CPPA-G submitted that same is on account of PPA factors and pertains to a period
from August 2019 to June 2023. Considering the fact that the adjustments claimed by
CPPA-G are more than four years old, therefore, the Authority directs CPPA-G to

WSS

3/11




S/ Fuel Charges Adjustment for XWDISCOs
{W% for the month of October 2023

Chm g, s

bring these adjustments separately before the Authority along with complete
workings and detailed justification.

15. In view thereof, the following amounts, under previous adjustments, are being
allowed in the instant FCA;
Power Flans Prev. Adj. Claimed Prev. Adj. Deducrion Monzh
by CPPA-G Rs. Afowed Rs. Rs. Pertaing
Atlas Power 24,335,647 24,335,647 - Aug-23
Nishat Power 10,452,514 10,452,514 - Aug-23
Foundation Power (386,943) (386,943) - Aug-23
Orient 59,434,238 59,434,238 - Aug-23
Nishat Chunian 83,987,346 83,987,346 - |Aug-23
Saif Power 33,617,202 33,617,202 - Aug-23
Engro Energy (8,808,160) (8,808,160) - Aug-23
Saphire Power 42,020,293 42,020,293 = |Aug-23
Hubco Narowal 14,489,760 14,489,760 - Aug-23
Liberty Power 19,608,269 15,608,268.91 - Aug-23
Halmore 25,376,208 25,376,208 - Aup-23
Uch-II (6,004) {6,004) - Aug-23
China Hub Power 3,232,624,420 - (3,232,624,420)| Aug-19 10 June-23
Engro Thar {1,667,079) {1,667,079) - Aug-23
QATPL (17,363,547) (17,363,547) - Aug-23
Haveli Babadur Shah {296,080.078) {296,080,078) - Aug-23
Huaneng Shandong Ruyi 475,918,048 475,918,048 - Aug-23
Baloki (273,164,244) (273,164,244) - Aug-23
Port Qasim 87,448,917 87,448,917 - Aug-23
Lucky Electric (731,748) (731,748) - Aug-23
Punjab Thermal (556,582,293) {556,982,293) - Aug-23
Thar Energy Limited (1,356,922) (1,356,922) - Aug-23
Thar Coal Block 1 25,406,348,999 25,406,348,999 - Feb-July-23
ThalNova 52,170 52,169.56 - Aug-23
AES Lalpir (25) (25) - Aug-23
Pak Gen Power Limited {1,021,893) {1,021,893) - Aug-23
Saba Power (10,039,680} {10,039,680) - Aug-23
KANUPP-II (11,979,674) (11,979,674) - Aug-23
KANUPP-III (11,545,763) (11,545,763) - Aug-23
fotal 28.324,579,979 25.09%,955.558 3,232,624, 421)

16.  As per directions of the Authority, NTDC/NPCC and CPPA-G have been providing
the hourly/monthly generation data and other relevant details for deviation from
Economic Merit Order (EMO) and corresponding financial impact. However, it was
observed that, the requisite data/information submitted by CPPA-G along with the
monthly FCA data of October 2023 was not as per the required format. During
hearing, GM- SO (NTDC) presented details regarding system constraints and
justifications for operation of costlier power plants and low utilization of coal power
plants.

17.  The Authority observed that during October 2023, the System Operator had
curtailed the drawl of energy from efficient power plants due to following reasons
along-with financial impact of such deviations;

i.  Financial impact due to System Constraints (Operation of expensive plants to
avoid overloading on Lahore Sheikhupura grids, SSKT-GHKR transmission
line and HVDC limitation) = 103.37 million

18.  In view of the above, the total financial impact on account deviation from EMO is
Rs. 103.37 million, which is provisionally being withheld from the FCA claim for
the month of October 2023, till the time NTDC/NPCC provides complete
justification to the satisfaction of the Authority. Since the deduction is made by the
Authority due to deviation from EMO by NPCC, which is part of NTDC, therefore,
he Authority directs CPPA-G to pass on the impact of such deduction to NTDC.

NEPRA
AUTHORITY



©
;

1

20.

21.

22

23,

24

25.

26.

Fuel Charges Adjustment for XWDISCOs
for the month of October 2023

NTDCL, reported provisional T&T losses of 257.763 GWh i.e. 2.491%, based on
energy delivered on NTDCL system during October 2023. NTDC in addition also
reported T&T losses of 23.324 GWh i.e. 2.926%, for PMLTC (HVDC) line. NTDCL
is allowed T&T losses of 2.639% only at 500KV and 220 KV network, while PMLTC
(HVDC) is allowed T&T losses of maximum up-to 4.3%.

Accordingly, for the month of October 2023, T&T losses of 281.087 GWh have been
verified for NTDCL system only at 500 kV and 220 kV network and PMLTC
(HVDC) being within the Authority's allowed limit have also considered while
working out the FCA of October 2023.

In view of the above discussion, the Authority has calculated the fuel cost for the
month of October 2023, after accounting for the aforementioned adjustments, and
including costs arising out due to application of various factors, as provided in the
respective PPAs of the Power Producers as claimed by CPPA-G in its FCA request.
Here it is pertinent to mention that the amount arising out due to application of
PPA factors, for the six RFO based IPPs, incorporated under 2002 Power Policy, is
being allowed on provisional basis and shall be subject to adjustment, based on the
final outcome of the ongoing suo moto proceedings against RFO based IPPs.

The Authority hereby directs CPPA-G to provide the Technically/financially
verified data of each generation company pertaining to previous month along-with
its next monthly FCA request, in order to ensure that any required adjustments are
made in a timely manner.

CPPA-G in its request has also included 30.88 GWh for the Net Metering units
procured during October 2023.

As per data provided by CPPA-G, during October 2023 following power plants
supplied electricity to DISCOs as per their bilateral contracts;

Captive DISCO Energy Kwh

Kumhar Wala Power House-| MEPCO 1,141,185
Thatta Power (Pwvt) Lid., 36,300
Omni (NCPP) HESCO 4,586,880
Dadu Energy (Piyaro Goth) SEPCO 10,806,700
Lodra Power {Shikarpur) 9,519,600
Chianwali Power 2,512,306
HPS Head Marala GEPCO 3,285,967
HPS PEDO Jabori PESCO 146,010
Total 32,134,948

Regarding fuel cost of SPPs/CPP it is important to mention that CPPA-G only
provided data of energy supplied by aforementioned SPPs/CPPs to DISCOs,
however, no fuel cost detail has been claimed / provided along-with the FCA data.
Here it is pertinent to mention that in its previous FCA requests, CPPA-G used to
include the fuel cost of energy purchased by DISCOs from SPPs and the same was
being considered while working out the monthly FCAs.

Here it is also pertinent to mention that while approving the Power Acquisition
Requests (PARs) for such SPPs, the Authority also prescribed an adjustment
mechanism for indexation of fuel cost component based on prevalent fuel prices.

\CPPA-G in its previous monthly FCAs used to claim the fuel cost for such energy



< Fuel Charges Adjustment for XWDISCOs
%M§ for the month of October 2023

i v

as per the revised fuel prices, although not as per the latest prices. As CPPA-G has
not claimed any cost for the energy supplied by SPPs/CPPs, therefore, in order to
avoid piling up of costs and one time burdening of consumers, the cost for energy
supplied by SPPs during October 2023 has been accounted for based on the
reference Fuel cost component as approved by the Authority in the respective PAR
of such SPP/CPPs.

27.  Based on the aforementioned discussion and in light of earlier decisions of the
Authority for FCA of May 2023 and onward, separate FCA of each DISCO after
accounting for the energy purchased from CPPA-G, bilateral contracts (Captive,
SPPs) and Net metering as part of individual basket of each DISCO has been worked
out. However, since a uniform tariff regime is in place in the country, therefore, the
Authority has also worked out a National Average Uniform monthly FCA to be
charged from all the consumers of XWDISCOs.

CPPA-G T&T Loss

|Du|:rlptlnn | | valt I o lx-me:m[ iy |xwmsco-|
Enexgy Procared from CPFAG Pool || GWh 5552 e . BT
Fsel Cost allocated from Pool Rs._Min 102.214] 7.8 |- Y
Actusl Fuel Cost companest (FCC) 3 gy 11,0472 110472 110472 110472

of CPPA-G Pool

National

Deseription FESCO "' GEFCQ | HESCO ¢ SEPCO IESCO LESCO @ MEPCO PESCO TESCO  QESCO Avi
Energy Procured from CPPA-G Pocl GWh 1,242 809 444 290 821 1.886 1,582 958 114 N
Energy Procured from Net Metering GWh 278 .06 0.05 0.07] 9.59) 9.56| 3.88] 141 0.00) 0.07
Energy Procured from SPPs GWh 5.80 4.62 2043 L14 215 5
Totel Energy GWhk 1,245 818 448 m 830 1896 1,587 959 114 397
[Fuel Cost allocated from Pool Ri. Min 13,720 8.936 4.900 3,207 9,085 20,834 17,482 10,578 1235 4,382

[Fuel Cost for Energy Procured

through bilaceral contracts Rs. Min - 9.7 42.8 - -

Total Fuel Cost Ra, Min 13,720 8,936 4,909 3,250 9,065 20.834 17,482 10,578 1,253 4,382

| Actual Fuel Cost compenent (FCC) 109275 10.953%

Reference Fuel Cost compotent (FCC) . : 7.8938 7.8938
Fuel Charges Adjustment Ru/kWh . T 2.5624 3.1355

28.  CPPA-G is directed to develop a proper mechanism for Inter DISCO settlement of
FCA worked for each XWDISCOs and the FCA charged from consumers after
consultation with DISCOS, in order to ensure proper accounting of energy and cost
of each DISCO as per their own basket.

29.  The Authority, after incorporating the aforementioned adjustments, has reviewed
and assessed a National Average Uniform increase of Rs.3.0786/kWh (Annex-II) in
the applicable tariff for XWDISCOs on account of variations in the fuel charges for
the month of October 2023 as per the following details:

Actual National Avg. Uniform Fuel Charge Component for
October 2023 for XWDISCOs Consumers Rs.10.9724/kWh

Corresponding Reference Fuel Charge Component Rs.7.8938/kWh

National Avg. Uniform Fuel Price Variation for the month of
October 2023~ Increase for XWDISCOs consumers Rs.3.0786/kWh

30. In view of the aforementioned, the Authority has decided that adjustment as

ot Q

§/11



9 Fuel Charges Adjustment for XWDISCOs
g‘m} for the month of October 2023

a. Shall be applicable to all the consumer categories except Electric Vehicle
Charging Stations (EVCS) and lifeline consumers.

b. Shall be shown separately in the consumers’ bills on the basis of units billed to

the consumers in the month of October 2023.

c. XWDISCOs shall reflect the fuel charges adjustment in respect of October 2023
in the billing month of December 2023.

d. While effecting the Fuel Adjustment Charges, the concerned XWDISCOs shall
keep in view and strictly comply with the orders of the courts notwithstanding

this order.
AUTHORITY
/ i & }/
Lo W Yo X i\,‘/
Mathar Niaz Rana (nsc) Rafique Ahmed Shaikh
Member Member
Engr. Magsood Anwar Khan Amina Ahmed
Member Member
4
Waseem Mukhtar
Chairman

v



Annex-II

Source Wise Generation
October 2023
Sources Reference Actual
GWh % GWh %

Hydel 2,907.35 26.34% 3,114.14 32.54%
Ceal - Local 1,904.60 17.26% 1,334.01 13.94%
Coal ~ Imported 1,494.47 13.54% 336.16 3.51%
HSD - 0.00% - 0.00%
RFO 3.64 0.03% 0.07 0.00%
Gas 1,405.58 12.73% 703.78 7.35%
RLNG 1,204.08 10.91% 1,938.71 20.25%
Nuclear 1,606.37 14.55% 1,826.26 19.08%
Import Iran 45.00 0.41% 22.54 0.24%
Mixed 11.87 0.11% - 0.00%
Wind 199.54 1.81% 191.14 2.00%
Baggasse 39.18 0.35% 28.76 0.30%|
Solar 216.05 1.96% 76.00 0.79%

Total 11,037.73 100.0% 9,571.57 100.0%
Sale to IPPs - 0.00% {37.99) -0.40%
Transmission Losses (339.99) -3.08%: (281.087718) -2.937%
Net Delivered 10,697.74 96.9% 9,252.49 96.67%

Source Wise Fuel Cost/Energy Purchase Price

October 2023
Sources Reference Actual
Mlos. Rs. Rs/kWh Mins. Rs. Rs/kWh
Hydel - - - -
Coal - Local 18,871.27 9.9083 16,146.86 12.1040
Coal - Imported 25,038.61 16.7542 4,460.60 13.2692
HSD - - - -
RFO 76.74 21.0833 243 36.5232
Gas 11,228.01 7.9882 9,575.49 13.6059
RLNG 26,100.87 21.6770 45,757.51 23.6021
Nuclear 1,783.20 1.1101 2,241.22 1.2272
Import Iran 1,112.78 24.7285 522.18 23.1678
Mixed - - - -
Wind - - - -
Baggasse 234.38 5.9822 172.07 5.9822
Solar - - - -
Total 84,445.88 7.6507 78,878.36 8.2409
Arrears/ Previous Adjustments - - 25,091.96 26215
Sale to IPPs - - (1,652.87) (43.5035)
Grand Total 84,445.88 7.6507 102,317.45 10.6897
Transmission Losses - 0.2432 - 0.3686
Total 84,445.88 7.8938 102,317.45 11.0584
EMO Dedcutions (103.37) (0.0112)
Net Total 84,446 7.8938 102,214 11.0472

poll qr




| . wen I/

TLIITE T LIOSE - TOTLIOLE - LT - o - - - I SN e

- ¢
TLIETY il WELR0'CY - SLTIEE'T () NTLIET - - - - £ [EF] U 5
- - - - - - - - - - - asH
SIZVEren (7] WERYeS - SIT YT Es (CT) STIIrEE - - - Vit hind BN i s
eLrz290z0°1 LE2Z185zE sro'osLyet - Cre'eet] - Tere'sac] ZzLes0 izt LELZI8 2L 186'SYL'g88 VSRIT0L ¥ ] v Dcsad i | v
IveTtL [T WTEIOTL - [ osczsvii Tredd [ visZsvol ZTISLT 55’0l TSIWST reges 3 ofd e | 3
| ero'sec’rz [] I99'SErYE - | 2rserre [] LT - - - - iz 7] swad sepe| z
- - - - _ - - - - - - ¥l [8s1 [:FT] P | 1
ST 0R ORI E S00R62 020 IYEE0C 0558 - 82z res el Trsrd Tecozas vl [ C9ZEOT L POCTL O SOLPTT 1822 amerang|
T IV - [ 1Y < - - ~ BCOPRLZZS - etoveLIzg [ G A ) ] it A T
€8T IZVOBE - [N - _“2».53 1] - feolsys Ll TRVPIEI00 - F YOy TT) w00'LozZEn £ ) TR I0WO IRSIOH Y ]
ess'Levors - 635167028 - [rZ56L0'E 1Y - {ris8i6" il o LrzEe - LvEee 00002 1°09Z oL BN TUUITIUTLY Hndd IO TN [
¥ - YSLERELST - - - - LTy - TN T oo'sedeze ore 1N L e e ) 6
FOETLeANEC - vou'ler'ser - - - = 06168828 - you'Le ez 000 1T T8 ore PN N ITHONN TS| [
SIVBIROr - 990'6E0I0T - - - - 99 eN's0T - 939'635'30¢ 0SS 3 ] [t ] i
§40/ 200 19T - RILOELIZ - - - - FI0L0F 19T - WOLOV INZ DOCEEY9L  [ooc P mnN e st
$51'001'8407 90L's80'00 [XTTN Y - - - - 510018107 [T rUSHL 0T [T ) iz wo Kumant [
- - - - - - e - - = - T =0 el £k
€SS RITIOY an s ese SILTIVTILY [T - HCFEN TR0 S ISIOIT8ET SIUsToCALY 000'TS0'SHE ars ) wn) [
_@‘Sa...—_ Tosp__ Tosg'era’ol] |Tosw? Toadscoon) - - - - ET) o Lo L) o
_ - - - “ - - E3 oNTH [ | 6
" - LSt i srmaagvy fowd 1
- - - h - - - - 8z o eitonand) 2
ILZZ0L] [T Teee1zo 8] - Teeal {reriz0n g - < - o5t o e e T ] B
(TN Gy Ts7 - [rritY (73 - - - - o5¢ oW 91 eav| v
- - - b . - rZt [T Al woumey| €
m_. T05 8L9°F u.w IS uq,v.k-.:n.n - - : - .m. o5 u-“_._a NS. Sogeet’s o = oame .
- - - - ZITIORBEH T TIat (YOS 000'SZ0BLE vozy “iI0) 30TNAD
I SIETIS IZ_ SBLTO8'99L - - - - CI/TTYT) 566 ¥98'EL_ S957087951 00005292 Gl B
ENITT SIS T S9UZ06TIL - - - - TV SEGPIE 1T SHLT085SL 00T HE (13 Ny Hil.x_
- - - - . : - - - - - |sé D $A3010 agIoN|
- o 193019 wauon |
- 8 ol 3 %201 oo |
T i LHL Laadl) [ i)
. e p———ry ] 3 won y2o1
- | TR s ) 2 w0 ezorg
- e N —INT o 2300 eyom
N | - NI oNTy [ st
T LANY 4 Ny _ S5E ) ]
. F AR 4 TN o ]
\§ N \\ - / q BNTY ¥ o 2o e
e’ o L« } 94 o VD ¥ wun 2o
Y - kel ¥ oy I ]
— | ra. Py 111 - fid %501 wepiey|
k1 o - ONTH £ un
- rdrd | * o - oNTY THen
— ALY W L - BN [z wian -
_ . ALY ) E T a ~ ONTY vhun
. : . : o | A — EE=" =
- - - - 3 L N . - - - - L) Tuun
- - - "N PPYN - fa F AN - - N - - =o +Hn
- ‘ - - = N ll\u.w»w“\\ - - - B g B TN T
: VAR | YYD _ i o e T T
B il el e 955 oq L t
IO I92% ST rITSIE ZITGIIVEVE - - - 3 ZI00FF LT 0T 3T S LITSIIGe0T 000582 9¥T WL a1 ma
LU0V 1AL O0VPITSEL IITSLIFeT T - - . - JITY AT TN OO% FIT AL LT ALY L 000 BEL BPL [£73 3
0Eg =p
sep 1991 % w01 requegy
06T ) (20) 1 %20/ 50 nRPND
—= IFOONED|
&g TIoL caot s
"o ¥ 3%Td Sreumay]
[ ) Loy
_ o3y RN R
- I [oar] _ -
- =g riun
_ ONTH
o
J— — on TN
e e oNTy -
T -
R O W
— 197 Z %30y osoysumr|
- = - “own
. = 8L on _ 1 yoorg osousiver)
i| -~ FOON3D
TOINTS vadvm x|
VIEB0C VST £15550% AT B 1030r0 65T LO¥ OP0 85 - YOvURILT  [2es 0L o1 1AH
- - - - - - - Z o Hodwo3 semod oBAH IOUvE] =
BZ'ISZ'LS - S - 9TLBETLE 9TV L - ERI [ PRI (T AETUDS Temod 10IT) o
ZUS'SLE'0E . |(sselesr'e) [T - 19V5LE LY 3Ly 035 ¥90'% = (o] P T L] L]
AT - - B - - 9¥THE [T 0CL9T0'8 [ () T i Teead N x
AT rec'soz’iy - - - - - YACEOT LY YECEOZ P 08LZ85' 20T XA o] v A =
- - - = - - - R - - 00T 1IT'95L 696 (] CUTT iy angee| W
| segezsy - - - R - | esstezsy BIEETTY 001595 vl (] R iy s i
ot TRITIETZ - - - - - TIITNS T TTITLT 0985569 5] (] v
' [ - - - - - _|oremes oS EEE7Y (I ] OQAH prpuTEN ~
3 FLSSPITT - N 2055200 071 7 | cisleio’se 1ECI0SE T I o] Gusber| =
A1 SITOrTeRI - - - - SLTOT L ZoveeL | RZIT IV |2069 ke o) _
S BN ;|
ol deDal Hede o H IO 4 a o L] E) [ \d
THdl
1800 ABiug oy sy e ] o e - {am)
1wl WROA Ibi0L 1400 1904 0L ML | oo g | crron 2 ey [0 e it snb g |7 o B 403 oy Wbz s umnAtiouz [ drorden | seng 5i9anpo1g Jwad o
£20Z 4390130 JO LRUOY Bl S04

(reuoisjacid) Hoday waliainaeid ABieul
{¥dd3) AONZOV ONISYHIMNG HEMOd TVELNID



CENTRAL POWER PURCHASING AGENCY (CPPA}

Energy Pracurement Report {Provisienal}

For the Month of October 2023
vorm vy, Adjustment In av. Adjitmant In EFP
SHo. Power Froducers Fuel Capacity | Energy KWh Fust chrarges Charges E€PP Billing mantn Ry | P¥#%- Adlustment in Fusl Cost orm b Supp. Charges Total Fuei Gost Total VOEM Total
W) - Rs. (Ra} Rs. Rs. Rs. Energy Cost
e e vara Eneray o 5:; 213 27,539,916 283,015,998 30,004,446 313080444 (8,808,160} - .. (8,808,160} - 274,267,838 30,004,446 |~ 272,
. s aghiva ower - '}quN; 203 5,631,030 180,883,835 784,923 168,017,558 42,020.29 - 42,020,253 - 202,872,528 7,164,923 | 215537351
10 Hubco Marowat - RFQ 214 - N - N 14,489,760 1§01} 14,439,150 14,489,760 (601] 14,499,159
N Uberty Power RFQ 156 - - - - 18,608,269 3,748 10,604,522 - 19,608,269 {3.748)| 19,604,522
= caimore ?-:-SIJG _ 158|— - - - N 25,376,208 - 25,376,208 - 26,376,208 N 25,376,208
12 uenn Gas 381 - N N N (6.004) N (8,004} - (8004 . [6,004)
13 imweal Bagagse 2 14,286,400 85,344,458 7,948 558 103,203,016 [ 11,197,890} ) - 25344458 16,750,867 102,098,325
13 N Bagasse % 10,073,820 60,264,204 12,673,999 72,338,203 [} (1,182,183} - 60,264,204 | 11,491,815 71,756,019
16 RYIC B_%u 24 - - - - o - - - - -
— a7 Chinlot Fower Bagassa [ AA23 % 26,460,108 | _ 6,181,730 32,641,880 1), 158,402 - 26,460,108 6,340,182 32,800,250
6 Haman Sugar Miils Bagasse 15| N N - N - N N - - N N
20 Aimoiz tndustrles Limitad Bagasse 3 135 808 170 977 - - - - 808 179 [14d
pil Chanaar Ensrgy Limitsd Bagasse prd . - - . - —_ . - - et -
22 China Hub Power (vt Lid Coal- Imported 1.220] N N B - 3237624 420 {5,788 247} R 322,624,420 18,785,841 IS AT
ED Engro PowarGen Thar TPS Coal- Local 3,792,313.864 340,205,474 4,132,519,078 {1,867,078)| {223,064 4dn} — - 3790646886 | 117140674 | ~3,507,747.560
24 Layyah Sugar Mills jasse - - - - - - . - — -
2 — RLNG 18| —_ 395745300 9,567,596,264 139,393,828 5,507 450,002 7,363,547 912) {17,384458]| . 9.550.232,717 130,892,516 8,750,125,833
£ HSD - N N - N N . N N A -
[ " avell Bahadur Shat IE.SNDG 1,230 673,151,300 15,966,260,493 273,568,234 18,239,826,727 (206,080,078) - (295,080,078) - 15.870,180415 273,566,234 15,843,746 849
248 - . B . N . - . . - N
a7 Huaneng Shandong Ryl Energy (P Ltd | Coal- Imported | __1.320] - N - - 475,918,048 13,350,400 483,278,448 N 475,918,043 13,360,400 489,
] Balok! I:‘LSNDG 1.320| 582,517,100 13,760,722,133 282,132,885 | 14,012 854,228 {273,1684.244) - (273,164,244} B 13,477,557,888 262,132,685 13,739 8!
288 - . - - - . - - - - -
31 Port Qsim Coal- Imported 3320 49,344,700 985,193,070 18,929,665 904,022,735 87,448,917 {98,207) 37,350,710 B 072,641,587 | 731458 591,373,44
2 ticxy Eiactic fowar Company Limed Ceak Imported 660, 286,817,000 575 403,359 108,136,609 683,533,369 (731, 748] 88,704,351 38,973,102 - 3514671610 197,934,86 3,772,506 47
33 Pun[ab Thermal Powar Private Limied RLNG 1320 248,430,000 5,643,394,251 76,490,989 , 719,885,240 (55¢,982,283) 1] (556,982,204} | - 5,088,411,858 490,08 5,162,902
u [ Thar Envrsy Limited Goak Local EES 200,083,500 185,388,808 158,085,973 ,343,974,781 11,56,922) 113,417,580 | 112,060,858 - _2,184,531,886 271,503,554 2,456 035,440
35 |har Coal Biock1 Powsr Gensration Sempar]  Coal- Local 1320 787,563,600 433,226,857 525,071,988 953,798,852 25,408,343,099 TIZARE633 26,138,835,832 - 33,044,575,568 257,558,617 35,102,134,585
3 JThaibiova Power Ther (Pet) trt Coal- Local 30 88,138,180 730430424 $9,633,701 200,069,127 52,170 89,351,738 50,003,508 - 1730482 553 180,596,44; 1,800,073,035
Sub-Totl:| 75337 3,7389,203,088 §7,145,151,687 2,372,112,377 69,321,264,064 28,353,167,074 793,745,768 29,152,912,787 - 95,508,318,701 2,965,858, 145 98,474, 176,846
PP Tormi:- 22834 5,013,068,889 76,714,048,6€3 2,492417,640 79,206,466,393 28,324,579,978 793,738,514 29,118318,493 - 105,038,628,642 3,286,156,154 108,324,784,296
. Others
1 TRS-Cavna Gay 2% - - - - - . - - - . .
2 Zorty Wind —_ s8] _siam N N N - N N N < B M
] [FrCEL Wind 50 4,890,350 - - N N N N N - - N
B ] TaF Wind 50 6,431,300 . N N - N N N - < N
% Foundstion Wind E) 622,280 . - N A N - N - - -
] [Saphire Wind Powar wind | 53 1,713,758 et - . - - N - - - .
7 Younus Eneigy Ltd., Wind S0 . A.810,220 - - - N - - - N . -
[ [Matro Wiad Pawer ¥ind & 525,180 - - T . - - A - - -
1] Gul Ahmad Wind Powsr Wind 50 954,560 - - - - - - - - - -
10 N ) . Wind 20 ,922,263 - - . - . - - . N -
1" Tenags Genermes Wind 50 ,936,420 - - - - - - - - - -
T w2 [ Tapal wina wand 1 404,400 B B . N N N - - N N
13 [Hysirohina Dawaad Powar {Pslvate} Linied Wnd 50 . 3,832020 - . _ N N . - N . .
1 [SEOL Wind Wind 50 534,543 N N - - - N N - N N
16 UEPL Wind Wand 99 1183452 - - - - - . - - - -
18 |G w-Azumn Solar Park Solar 100 500,080 - . - - . - - - - -
17 | Appolic Solus Park Sotar 100 574,350 - - - - - - . - - -
18 [Bast Gieen Enargy Solar 100 872,570 - - . . - N .
1 Crem Enargy Sour 100 533,210 N 5 N N N N N
0 Hassppa Solar 18 370,070 . . N - - - N
il JA) sotar Hotar 12 866,601 - - - . - - -
z [AEP Wind wind 50 10,661,531 - - - N - N -
) {anampts Wind Vna 50 891,360 N - - N N N B
u [HAWA Wind Wind 6| 47574% - - A N - N
2% Tt Wind 50 4,353,330 - - - - - Z N
2 Tas Wind -} 4,301,083 - - - - - - .
a7 Tricon Boston-A Wind §ql 219,121 - - - - - N .
m Tricon Boston-t Wind 0] 032470 - - - - - N N
£ Tricon 8oston & Wind sof 995,31 - N - N - - -
x [ZEPHVR Wind Wind 50| 126,864 - . - . - - . -
] [Foundntion Wind Energy-il imied Wina 50 835,340 B B - - N - N
a2z [Master Green Enrgy Limited Wind S0 ,617,820 - - - . - N N
) cky Renewables (Private) Limiud wind 50 549,420 - - A N N N N
M JACTZ DIN Wind {Pvt] Ltd. Wind 0 ,Jﬂiﬂﬁﬂ - - - - - - -
¥ Artistic Wind Power (Pyt) Ltd. Wine &0 ,072 440 - N - . - - -
) incus Wind Energytas, Wisd 50 233,960 z B - - - - N
”w Lakaside Enssgy Limited Wind 50 ,|01£ﬁ - - - - - - -
» Liberty Wind Powerd Ltd. Wind 50 ,783 590 - . - N B - N A .
3 D Enatgy Lt Wind 50 ,793,630 . N - - N - N N B N
© Gul Ahmed Elsctric Limitad Wind £0 668,580 . N B - - N - A N N N
" [Attas Sotar Limitag Solar 100 15,081,400 - - - _ A N N A B -
42 LIbarty Wind Powar-l (Pyl.) Lttt Wind 100 4872300 - - - - - - - - - -
£ [NASDA Gresn Energy Limited Wind £ 351,020 - . - . _ - - - - -
44 [Matro Wind Powes Limted Wind &0l 818 87D - - - - . - - N - .
Sub-Too! 2593 267,133,838 - . - - . - . - - -
G-Total; 40,124 8,670,278,27¢ T8,065,726,105 3,039,288,228 82,105,014331 28,224,679.979 789,004,227 28,123,584,208 - 107,250,306,084 3,838,292,453 111,228,598,637

o/l

M\\. !



CENTRAL POWER PURCHASING AGENCY (CPPA}
Energy Procurement Report (Provisionat)

For the Month of October 2023
VOEM Prav. Adjusimant in Prev. Adjustment ln EPP
sMa. Power Producers Fuel Capacity | Energy KWh Fusl Charges Charges EPP Billing montn (Rs) | TV M"""'::"‘; In Fust Gost vosMm Totat Supp. Charges Total Fuel Cost Total VO&M Total
MWy - Re. . Re} R. Rs. Rs. Energy Cost
(Rs.)
Summary
1 [Hydet L _.3114,144,044 - 359,040,801 356,040,801 - 5,265,713 5,285,713 - - 264,306,514 364,306,514
2 Col- Local 1,334,011 400 16,146,880,163 | _1,093,001,775 17,239,861,938 25,403,371,168 712,791,513 26,118,188,681 - 41,550,237 331 1,805,783,288 43,358,030,618
Cott-imported 336,161,700 4,480,596,428 128,959,674 4,587 555,103 3,795,259,837 33,191,203 3,578,440,340 . 255,856,068 | 210,140,877 8,465,998,343
nan N . - . N N N - S N _
Fo. 11,226,722} 578,752 | 186,578 2,757,327 141,811,938 7,928 141,308,912 - 144,388,681 173,548 144,562,240
s 703,776,762 9575438488 642,087,240 10,217,575,728 (9,201,107} [CRi40] 205,878 - 566,287,381 847,082,489 10,208,365,850
[RLNG 1,928,704,754 45,944,727 841 781,213,654 48,726,841,585 (883,742, (932) {083,143,182)| - 44,981,585,721 781,212,722 | 45,742,798 443
ructear 1,526,264,000 224 15 - 2241222215 {23.525437) - 123,525437) - 2,217 696,778 - 2,217,886,778
- [impott froim tear 22,539,200 522,184,539 - 522,184,339 . N N B 522,184,535 - 572,184,639
[) |#ind Power 191,140,847 - - - - - - - N - -
9 [sotar 75,908,661 - . - : . s A . ; -
10 Ilqnu 28 763,595 172,069,578 36, 507 208,374 085 0} 2,221 472] {2,221,472) - 172,089,578 34,533,035 206,652,613
Totala For The month 8,570,278.271 79,065,726,105 3,030,288,228 82,105,014 331 28,324,579,979 789,004,227 29,123,584,206 - 107,390, 306,084 3,638, 292.453 111,228,508 537
Prev. Adjusuments : 28,324,578,979 799,004,227 29,12,584,206
GRAND TOTALS : 8,570,275,271 107,390,308 084 3,838,202.453 111,228,588 537
Energy Cost {Rs} 107,390,306,084 3,838,292,453 111,228,598,537
Gest not chatgeable to a
Disnon 1,852,871,853 - 1,652,871,853 m
EPP {Chargeable) {Rs.} 105,737,424, 231 3,838,292,463 109,575,726,684
Energy Sold (KWh} 9,252,707 ,363 9,252,707,363 9,252,707,363 116
Avg. Rate (R3./KWh) 11.4277 0.4148 11.8426
Reference. Rate (RsJKWh) 7.8938
FCA Rata Current month
(R iicwmy 2.5339



To Be Published in
Official Gazette of Pakistan Part-11

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority

L,

(G ey

NOTIFICATION

Islamabad, the 5™ day of December, 2023

S.R.0. / ?;Z@ (1)/2023: — Pursuant to Section 31(7) of the Regulation of Generation,
Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997 as amended through
Regulation of Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power (Amendment)
Act 2011, the National Electric Power Regulatory Authority makes and notifies the
adjustments on account of variations in fuel charges in the approved tariff of
XWDISCOs. The following is the fuel charges adjustment for the month of
October 2023 in respect of Ex-WAPDA Distribution Companies (XWDISCOs):

Actual National Avg. Uniform Fuel Charge Component for

October 2023 for XWDISCOs Consumers Rs.10.5724/kWh

Corresponding Reference Fuel Charge Component Rs.7.8938/kWh

National Avg. Uniform Fuel Price Variation for the month of :
October 2023 - Increase for XWDISCOs Consumers Rs.3.0786/kWh

2. The above adjustment of Rs.3.0786/kWh shall be applicable to all the consumer
categories except Electric Vehicle Charging Stations (EVCS) and lifeline consumers. The
said adjustment shall be shown separately in the consumers’ bills on the basis of units
billed to the consumers in the month of October 2023. XWDISCOs shall reflect the fuel
charges adjustment in respect of October 2023 in the billing month of December 2023.

3. While effecting the Fuel Adjustment Charges, the concerned XWDISCOs shall
keep in view and strictly comply with the orders of the courts notwithstanding this order.

7

(Engr. Mazhar Iqbal Ranjha)

M Registrar




	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13

